
Brown Environmental Air Compliance Project 
Exhibit R                                                      KU    

 

EXHIBIT R 

LABOR, CONSTRUCTION EQUIPMENT, EQUIPMENT SUBCONTRACTS AND 
MATERIAL RATES RELATED TO CHANGE ORDERS 

 

The rates in this Exhibit R shall be used as a basis (i) for pricing a lump sum, fixed price for 
each Change and (ii) if such a price is not reached, for determining amounts that may be charged 
to Owner for Change Orders that are on a time and material basis. The rates in this Exhibit R are 
all-inclusive. In determining Change Order pricing, no additional amounts will be added (“No 
Added Amounts”) including amounts for fee, profit, general and administrative costs, etc.  
Change Order pricing shall only be for the incremental increase or decrease in cost resulting 
from the Change (e.g., if a crane is on the Job Site for the Work and there would no additional 
cost for the crane (and no impact to the schedule) to use that crane for the additional Work in a 
Change Order, no rates will be charged in the Change Order pricing for such use of that crane). 

1. LABOR 

A. Engineering Home Office Personnel.  Engineering Home Based Personnel (meaning all 
Contractor personnel who are not permanently assigned to a project location that include, 
but are not limited to, the following: program managers, project managers, engineers, 
draftsmen, or construction project management personnel, such as schedulers, cost 
accounting personnel, and estimators) will be billed at their wage rate multiplied by a 
multiplier of  2.08 for regular hours worked, 2.62 for overtime hours worked by Non-
Exempt, and 1.75 for overtime hours worked by Exempt, except that contract agency 
Home Office Personnel will be billed at the amount invoiced to Contractor for such 
personnel multiplied by a multiplier of  1.1. The foregoing multipliers shall be subject to 
an annual review and adjustment for documentable and material changes provided, 
however, that annual adjustments due to statutory payroll burden changes shall be 
automatic.  There will be No Added Amounts to the rates determined by the forgoing 
multipliers and such rates cover all of the following (i.e., no amounts will be included in 
Change Order pricing for the following): 

Employer paid statutory payroll taxes for 
Engineering Home Office 
Personnel 

 Social Security taxes (6.2% up to 
the annual maximum)  

 Medicare taxes (1.45% of wages)  
 Federal unemployment taxes 

(FUTA)  
 State unemployment taxes 

(SUTA) 
Worker’s Compensation and Employer’s 

Liability insurance for 

Engineering Home Office 
Personnel 

Company-wide Comprehensive General 
Liability (CGL) and Auto 
Liability insurance (that does not 
include Project Specific 
purchased CGL and Excess 
Liability insurance) 

Employee benefit costs (such as life 
insurance, health insurance, 
disability insurance, 401(k), and 

Page 1 of 7 
  



Brown Environmental Air Compliance Project 
Exhibit R                                                      KU    

retirement) for Engineering 
Home Office Personnel 

Hiring and relocation costs for 
Engineering Home Office 
Personnel 

Dues, memberships, professional 
certifications and training for 
Home Office Personnel 

Home office facility and space cost 
Home office utilities (such as light, heat, 

water, sewer and local phone 
service) 

Home office furniture and fixtures 
Non-Project printing and reproduction in 

the home office 
Telephone systems, cell phones, copiers, 

fax machines and other office 
equipment   

Home office document storage and 
retrieval 

Local and long distance telephone calls 
(including by cell phone) and 
faxes and cellular/wireless data 
and access charges 

Computers and computer related 
equipment, wiring, networking, 
internet, hardware and software 

Home office payroll personnel and other 
administrative support related to 
Engineering Home Office 
Personnel 

Home office general office supplies and 
meeting supplies (coffee, donuts, 
etc.)  

Consumable engineering supplies in the 
home office 

Accounting (Non-Project), legal, 
executive management, 
marketing,      risk management 
(Non-Project), finance, treasury, 
and tax services      rendered by 
internal Contractor personnel. 

Non-Project related costs for 
internal/external audits 

All other non-project personnel of 
Contractor  

Costs (including attorneys’ fees) 
associated with any employment 
or tort-related claims made 
against Contractor by Contractor 
personnel 

 

B. Field Personnel.  Field Personnel (consisting of Contractor personnel who are assigned to 
a project location) will be as follows:  

(1) Field Staff.  Field Staff will be billed at their wage rate multiplied by a multiplier of 
1.91 for regular hours worked, 2.44 for overtime hours worked by Non-Exempt, and 1.62 
for overtime hours worked by Exempt, except that contract agency field personnel will be 
billed at the amount invoiced to Contractor for such personnel multiplied by a multiplier 
of 1.1.  

(2) Field Craft.  Field Craft will be billed at their wage rate times a multiplier of 1.72 
(average for all disciplines) for regular hours worked, and 2.14 for overtime hours 
worked per the payroll register.   

The multipliers set forth in this Section 1.B shall be subject to an annual review and 
adjustment for documentable and material changes provided, however, that annual 
adjustments due to statutory payroll burden changes shall be automatic.   

Page 2 of 7 
  



Brown Environmental Air Compliance Project 
Exhibit R                                                      KU    

There will be No Added Amounts to the rates determined by the multipliers set forth in 
this Section 1.B and such rates cover all of the following (i.e., no amounts will be 
included in Change Order pricing for the following): 

Employer paid statutory payroll taxes for 
Field Staff and Field Craft 

Social Security taxes (6.2% up to the 
annual maximum)  

Medicare taxes (1.45% of wages)  
Federal unemployment taxes (FUTA)  
State unemployment taxes (SUTA)  
Worker’s Compensation and Employer’s 

Liability insurance for Field 
Personnel 

Small Tools Under $1500. 
Personal Protective Equipment 
Company-wide CGL and Auto Liability 

insurance 
(that does not include Project Specific 

purchased 
CGL and Excess Liability insurance) 
Telephone systems, cell phones, copiers, 

fax machines and other office 
equipment (excluding computers)  

Local and long distance telephone calls 
(including by cell phone) and 
faxes and cellular/wireless data 
and access charges 

Computers and computer related 
equipment, wiring, networking, 
internet, hardware and software  

Employee benefit cost (such as life 
insurance, health insurance, 

disability insurance, 401(k), and 
retirement) for Field Personnel 

General office supplies and meeting 
supplies (coffee, donuts, etc.)  

Does not include field staff or craft per 
diem 

Does not include travel 
Does not include vehicle for Field Staff 
Consumable engineering supplies in the 

field 
Accounting (Non-Project) and legal 

services rendered by internal 
Contractor personnel 

Accounting (Non-Project), legal, 
executive management, 
marketing,      risk management 
(Non-Project), finance, treasury, 
and tax services      rendered by 
internal Contractor personnel. 

Non-Project related costs for 
internal/external audits 

All other non-project personnel of 
Contractor  

Costs (including attorneys’ fees) 
associated with any employment 
or tort-related claims made 
against Contractor by Contractor 
personnel 

  

C. Wage Rates. The wage rates referred to in this Exhibit R are (i) for Change Orders on a 
time and material basis, the actual payroll wages paid, not to exceed the applicable Base 
Salary Rate (hourly equivalent) - High set forth in Attachment 1 to this Exhibit R and 
(ii) for determining pricing on a lump sum basis, the applicable Base Salary Rate (hourly 
equivalent) Weighted Average Rates set forth in Attachment 1 to this Exhibit R (except 
with respect to specific individuals identified to perform the Work under the Change 
Order for whom the wage rates shall be their actual payroll wage rate, not to exceed the 
applicable Base Salary Rate (hourly equivalent) - High set forth in Attachment 1 to this 
Exhibit R). 

 

Page 3 of 7 
  



Brown Environmental Air Compliance Project 
Exhibit R                                                      KU    

D. Overtime. For purposes of this Exhibit R, (i) overtime means hours worked by an 
employee which are excess of (a) 8 hours per day when worker is on 5 - 8 hour day 
schedule or (b) 10 hours per day when worker is on 4 - 10 hour day schedule or (c) forty 
(40) hours per week and (ii) regular hours are hours worked by an employee that are not 
overtime. No amounts will be paid for overtime hours worked by an exempt employee 
unless during scheduled outage work or approved otherwise (including hours worked for 
other projects). Owner will not pay a premium rate for non-exempt employee hours, 
except with respect to overtime hours approved by Owner for overtime premium in 
advance in writing.  

E. Field Craft Personnel Per Diem Rates & Coverage Requirements. The craft per diem 
rate is $ 90.00 per day (calculated on an hourly basis) with No Added Amount. Craft per 
diem is only payable on the following conditions: 

o Written approval by Owner prior to any per diem charges being incurred for a 
Change Orders; and 

o Distance: Employee’s permanent residence must be outside a 50 mile radius of 
the project location; and 

o Craft discipline: Employee must be Helper IV and above; and 
o For a Change Order on a time and material basis, the $9.00/HR per diem must 

actually be paid to the employee. 

 

2. CONSTRUCTION EQUIPMENT  

A. Contractor shall be compensated for Contractor owned construction equipment used in 
connection with a Change Order in accordance with the equipment rates set forth below: 

 

Equipment Description Hourly   Weekly Monthly   
    

AIR COMPRESSOR 185 CFM W/HOSE $     7.80 $  260.00 $   780.00 
AIR COMPRESSOR 300 CFM W/HOSE $   11.70 $  388.70 $  1163.50  
AIR GAS MONITOR $   11.70 $  358.80 $  1076.40 
CARRY DECK CRANE 15 TON $   49.40 $ 1602.90 $  4810.00 
CHIPPING HAMMER $     5.20 $   171.60 $    514.80 
CORE DRILL (MECHANICAL)(BITS NOT $     7.80 $   249.60 $   748.80 
CRANE 75 TON HYDRAULIC $ 200.20 $  6412.90  $19240.00 
CRANE 60 TON HYDRAULIC $ 132.60 $  4247.10 $12740.00 
CRANE MAN BASKET $   18.20 $    592.80 $  1778.40 
CUTTING RIG W/HOSE $     5.20 $    156.00 $    468.00 
FARM TRACTOR $   46.80 $   1508.00 $ 4524.00 
FLAT BED UTILITY TRAILER $  11.70 $     390.00 $  1170.00 
FORKLIFT/HI REACH 10000# $   71.50 $   2252.90 $  6760.00 
HAMMER DRILL $     6.50 $     217.10  $    650.00 
HOIST CHAIN (10 TON) $     5.20 $     172.90   $    520.00 
HOIST CHAIN (5 TON) $     3.90 $     130.00 $    390.00 
HYDROSTATIC TEST PUMP $   20.80 $     692.90 $  2080.00 

Page 4 of 7 
  



Brown Environmental Air Compliance Project 
Exhibit R                                                      KU    

JACKHAMMER $     7.80 $    249.60 $    748.80 
LIGHT TOWER (PORTABLE) $    54.60 $   1777.10  $  5330.00  
MAG-DRILL $      6.50 $     221.00 $    663.00 
MANLIFT(60 FT) - TELESCOPIC BOOM $    32.50 $   1040.00 $  3120.00 
MANLIFT (80FT) – TELESCOPIC BOOM $    48.10 $   1560.00 $  4680.00 
MANLIFT 120 FT JLG (ARTICULATING BOOM) $  102.70 $   3292.90 $  9880.00 
MORTAR MIXER $    15.60 $     499.20 $  1495.00 
MULE/GOLF CARTS $    15.60 $     520.00 $  1560.00 
OFFICE TRAILER (8’ X OFFICE TRAILER (8’ X 32’) $    11.70 $     367.90 $  1105.00 
PLASMA CUTTER $    35.10 $   1127.10 $  3380.00 
RADIO (TWO WAY) $      2.60 $        87.10 $    260.00 
TOOL TRAILER $    11.70 $      390.00 $  1170.00 
TRUCK (CREW) $    24.70 $      824.20 $  2470.00  
TUGGER – AIR 4000# $      9.10 $      302.90 $    910.00 
WELDER (8) PACK - ELECTRIC  $    14.30 $      477.10 $   1430.00 
WELDER (DIESEL) $      37.70 $   1170.00 $   3510.00 
WRENCH (IMPACT) $        5.20 $     152.10 $     455.00 

 
 
B. The construction equipment rates in accordance with Section 2A of this Exhibit R may be 

used only for agreed to Change Orders. 
 
C. The construction equipment rates in accordance with Section 2A of this Exhibit R are 

inclusive of all maintenance, repairs, fueling, lubrication, spare parts, insurance, taxes, 
overhead and profit associated with the operation of the construction equipment.   

 
D. Contractor shall be compensated for construction equipment fuel at receipt cost (not to 

exceed the then market rates for the least cost fuel suitable for the intended applications) 
with No Added Amount.   

 
E. The construction equipment rates in accordance with Section 2A of this Exhibit R are 

exclusive of all equipment drivers and operators which are set forth in Section 1B of this 
Exhibit R. 

 
F. Prior written approval by Owner representative is required for all equipment rentals in 

connection with Change Orders. Contractor shall be compensated for construction 
equipment rentals used in connection with a Change Order at receipt cost (not to exceed 
the then market rates for the least cost equipment suitable for the intended applications), 
plus Contractor's mark-up of 10% percent with No Added Amount. 

 
3. EQUIPMENT, MATERIAL AND OTHER SUBCONTRACTS  

 

Contractor shall be compensated for Equipment, Material and other Subcontractors not included 
in Section 1 or Section 2 of this Exhibit R used in connection with a Change Order at receipt 
cost plus Contractor's mark-up of 10% percent with No Added Amount. 

 

Page 5 of 7 
  



Brown Environmental Air Compliance Project 
Exhibit R                                                      KU    

4. UNIT RATES 

 

Unit Price for Platform Addition ($/SF-Inclusive of              $     214                                         
Structural Steel, Grating, Handrail, and Fasteners.) 

Unit Price for Platform Addition ($/VLF-Inclusive                $     198                                                      
of Cagged Ladder for Access)  

Unit Price for Platform Addition ($/EA-Inclusive of    $     560   
Safety Gate located at Platform elevation) 

Unit Price Add to provide additional Imtec 2’ x 3’                           $10,400                                     
Duct Access Doors including the C276 interior liner                                                        
around doors 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 6 of 7 
  



Brown Environmental Air Compliance Project 
Exhibit R                                                      KU    

 

Attachment 1:  Wage Rates 

 

Reference – Basis of Bid (R1) 

 

Page 7 of 7 
  


